
DBS 
06/ 17/2021 
Item No . 22D 

ORDINANCE 20 21 - 0 6 - 1 7 -0 4 6 7 
APPROVING A CITY REQUESTED DEDUCTIVE CHANGE ORDER 
IN THE DECREASED AMOUNT OF $337,667.92 FOR A REVISED 
TOTAL CONTRACT AMOUNT OF $22,339,762.34 WITH J3 
COMPANY LLC FOR WORK ASSOCIATED WITH THE 
CONSTRUCTION OF THE DRAINAGE CHANNEL RELATED TO 
THE PORT SAN ANTONIO PROJECT, A 2017 BOND FUNDED 
PROJECT, LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 4. 

* * * * * 

WHEREAS, on May 6, 2017, San Antonio voters approved the City of San Antonio's 2017-2022 
Bond Program, of which $24,000,000.00 was approved for drainage improvements associated with 
the Port San Antonio project with funds being used toward constructing the project, construction 
oversight and the reimbursement of construction phase design services and utility adjustments; 
and 

WHEREAS, in partnership with the City, the Port Authority of San Antonio agreed to manage 
and fund the design phase of the project, including the necessary environmental services and 
manage the preconstruction utility adjustments, the City agreed to contribute $24,000,000.00 
toward the construction and provide construction management services for the Port San Antonio 
project and fund the preconstruction utility adjustments; and 

WHEREAS, the Port San Antonio proj ect is a continuation of the City of San Antonio ' s 
commitment to providing an adequate storm water system to reduce on-going flooding risks within 
the City and the project expands the 36th Street Phase IIIB (Billy Mitchell to General Hudnell) 
drainage infrastructure built as part of the 2012 General Obligation Bond Program; and 

WHEREAS, project construction began in February 2019 and is estimated to be completed by 
May 2022; and 

WHEREAS, a previously executed contract with J3 Company LLC for $20,763,251.51 to 
construct the 2017 Bond Port Authority drainage project was approved by City Council on January 
17, 2019 through Ordinance 2019-01-17-0025; and 

WHEREAS, change orders have increased the contract by $1 ,482,044.65; and 

WHEREAS, the proposed change orders will increase the contract capacity by $94,466.18 to a 
revised contract amount of $22,339,762.34; and 

WHEREAS, the following table illustrates the change orders which have occurred smce 
construction on this project began: 



DBS 
06/ 17/2021 
Item No. 22D 

Item 
Original Contract Value 
Previous Change Orders 
Proposed Change Orders 
Revised Contract Value 

Amount 
$ 20,763,251.51 
$ 1,482,044.65 
$ 94,466.18 
$ 22,339,762.34 

WHEREAS, these change orders will compensate the contractor for the time and work associated 
with constructing the drainage channel and mitigation efforts to address unforeseen conditions 
encountered during the project's construction; and 

WHEREAS, all change orders were negotiated in coordination with the Port Authority of San 
Antonio; and 

WHEREAS, this ordinance authorizes a City requested deductive change order in the decreased 
amount of $337,667.92 for a revised total contract amount of $22,339,762.34 with J3 Company 
LLC for work associated with the construction of the drainage channel related to the Port San 
Antonio project; NOW THEREFORE: 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN ANTONIO: 

SECTION 1. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute a deductive change order in 
the decreased amount of $337,667.92 for a revised total contract amount of $22,339,762.34 with 
J3 Company LLC for work associated with the construction of the drainage channel related to the 
Port San Antonio project, a 2017 Bond funded project, located in Council District 4. 

SECTION 2. No Fiscal Language needed. 

SECTION 3. This Ordinance is effective immediately upon the receipt of eight affirmative 
votes; otherwise, it is effective ten days after passage. 

PASSED AND APPROVED this 17th day of June, 2021. 

ATTEST: APPROVED AS TO FORM: 

Tina J. Flores, City Clerk 
~~ 

A ndreegovia, City Attorn 

2 



File Number: 21-4358 

Item: 22D 

File Number: 21-4358 

City of San Antonio 

City Council 

June 17, 2021 

Enactment Number: 2021-06-1 7-0467 

Enactment Number: 
2021-06-17-0467 

Ordinance approving a City requested deductive change order in the decreased amount of 

$337,667.92 for a revised total contract amount of $22,339,762.34 with J3 Company LLC 

for work associated with the construction of the drainage channel related to the Port San 

Antonio project, a 2017 Bond funded project. 

Councilmember Ana E. Sandoval made a motion to approve. Councilmember John Courage 

seconded the motion. The motion passed by the following vote: 

Aye: 10 Nirenberg, McKee-Rodriguez, Viagran, Rocha Garcia, Castillo, 

Cabello Havrda, Sandoval, Pelaez, Courage and Perry 

Abstain: 1 Bravo 

Office of tire City Clerk Pri11ted 0 11 6125121 



DBS 
06/ 17/202 1 
Item No. 220 

EXHIBIT I 
Change Order 2 

3 



DBS 
06/ 17/2021 
Item No. 22D 

a.lJco~rM.I C 1ge R qu!!.!i l 

G ral 

Pro.~<1 

1 

_r_ CCR-0000055 

•1de TIA "4 Grot."d,,ater 
Sh ldown 

Oi!ator: CoSA Admin 

Corttract Col's cton 

Ct>'lt•.in Amount· iio.763.]S• s· 

rw Cont , rt Vil I (! " in c,n. JC) • I) 

Cha. "9(" •o Contr:>rt $4 ] . 1 10 
C.os1 

Pr ,<'d :im.- H • Po n Antonio 

S~tus Cor-1 it'Tlt1L.Pt:n:..ng 

CC>'ltract # 460 o· /83 

Creauon Date 0~."&'l-021 0,.,2 AM 
(UTC-6) 

V "dor arr,e J3 =.XCAV TIO 
CO ,1 A Y L~C 

Prop:K I Rrrord 
u-nber 

Prrvio~ Cont , rt l 1}7 ) , . 8 
Cha'IQ s 

Ct- :ingr I~ C,11 nd;u '})} 
D s 

, n~•c." c, C'lanoc 111' f r qrov1d ... at r st- W'I l' rO!"C~ w s rC<!csiQnt a to •,'<ltd 
l:! r.c.O .. •lt •ing Gt .. ndwat~r w .I 'I the 111•111.S. 

Ch e rde, Cvi.'lc I S 00.000 00 
I~ <lid 

Ordr-a ce O<d1 aoce D te 

Ft::.<..al Re .u ~ 

Pagi: of 

4 



DBS 
06/ 17/2021 
Item No. 22D 

Ve'ldor lntor tion 

SA Vefldor o · 000103871 4 

Ve!rtdc,t A<.ldtt:~S • . PO Bo,: 129 

i/enoo• Cit'{ COMfOR I 

Vt! •tdor Phom: 83 995-51 00 
Numbe• 

nl sta dard 

1 ll'.!~Sl 

Venc-0r s a~e· Ix 

Vcndo• 7ip Code· 78013 

Vent»' r isx 830.S9 712 
N mber: 

E lspe~No. ~~-m-----L---'~~~IQ_•uan_b!}'_~IAm __ cu,_ t _ __,Jl~P-O_N_o._,_jP_o_L __ ,_~ 

I rw 
001 I I !:V S,.n,. 1 10 

To .ii Arr nt J-4 , .H4 •o 

Alta<~WltS (2) Un,;ed l~ecords (0) Inked Mall (O} 

Pag~ of 

5 




